

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

gh PACKAGE PRODUCT TESTING AND
CONSULTING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER M. BUTTIGIEG, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Transportation, in his official
capacity

-and-

TRISTAN BROWN, Acting Administrator,
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
Administration, U.S. Department of
Transportation

-and-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:23-cv-00403-MRB

Hon. Michael R. Barrett
U.S. District Court Judge

Hon. Karen L. Litkovitz
U.S. Magistrate Judge

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR ALL CLAIMS 3

 A. Section 5127 Does Not Preclude District Court Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s
 Claims 3

 1. *Axon/Cochran* Confirms that Section 5127 Does Not Preclude Jurisdiction to Hear
 Challenges to the Legitimacy of Agency Proceedings 4

 Statutory review schemes for final agency orders identical to 49 U.S.C. § 5127 do not
 strip the district court of jurisdiction to hear claims alleging that an agency proceeding
 is illegitimate on its face because being subject to an illegitimate process inflicts a here-
 and-now injury that is independent from any final order in that proceeding. *Axon*
 Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran, 598 U.S. 175 (2023) (“*Axon/Cochran*”).

 2. The Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Claims Challenging the Legitimacy of
 DOT’s Administrative Proceedings 6

 This Court has jurisdiction to hear Plaintiff’s claims because they challenge the
 inherent legitimacy of the Department of Transportation (“DOT”)’s enforcement
 proceeding.

 3. The ‘Inescapably Intertwined’ Doctrine Does Not Preclude this Court’s Jurisdiction
 over Plaintiff’s Claims 10

 Defendants may not rely on the “inescapably intertwined” analysis in *Polymeave*
 Packaging, Inc. v. Buttigieg, 51 F.4th 675, 680–81 (6th Cir. 2022), because it was
 incompatible with the Supreme Court’s reasoning in *Axon/Cochran*, 598 U.S. at 191-
 95. In any event, even *Polymeave* recognized that district courts would have jurisdiction
 to hear Plaintiff’s “constitutional claims” against adjudication procedures that “are not
 contingent on the merits of a particular [final agency] order.” 51 F.4th at 682.

 B. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge CSO McMillan’s Position as the Final
 Agency Adjudicator 13

Axon/Cochran found no standing defect in district court jurisdiction over constitutional
 claims against adjudicators who decide administrative appeals, even when an
 administrative appeal has not yet been filed. 598 U.S. at 196. That is because having an
 illegitimate appellate adjudicator is a structural defect that renders illegitimate the entire
 adjudication scheme.

II. PLAINTIFF STATES CLAIMS FOR RELIEF THAT ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED..... 15

A. Count 1 States an Appointments Clause Claim that Is Likely to Succeed16

Plaintiff is likely to succeed on its Appointments Clause claim because secret appointments of ALJ Rawald and CSO McMillan prevent the objective the Appointments Clause to “guarantee accountability for the appointees’ actions.” *United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*, 141 S. Ct. 1970, 1979 (2021) (quoting *The Federalist* No. 77, p. 517 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)). Restrictions imposed by civil servants on the pool of ALJ appointees also renders ALJ Rawald’s appointment defective. And Defendants’ factual submissions confirm that CSO McMillan still is not properly appointment to decide administrative appeals.

B. Count 2 States a Take Care Clause Claim that Is Likely to Succeed18

Plaintiff is likely to succeed on its Take Care Clause claim because Defendants do not seriously contest that DOT adjudicators are unconstitutionally protected from removal by the President. Moreover, Defendants’ argument based on the holding *Collins v. Yellen*, 141 S.Ct. 1761, 1787-89 (2021), regarding the remedy for a *past* agency adjudication tainted by an unconstitutionally protected decision maker is inapposite to Plaintiff’s challenge against the unconstitutionality of an *ongoing* adjudication. Moreover, Defendants are incorrect that the President can avoid public accountability by appointing executive officials over whom he has no oversight to wield executive powers.

C. Counts 3 and 4 State Article III and Seventh Amendment Claims that Are Likely to Succeed21

Plaintiff is likely to succeed on its Article III and Seventh Amendment claims because the Supreme Court has made clear that the civil penalties DOT seeks from Plaintiff are “a type of remedy at common law that could only be enforced in courts of law.” *Tull v. United States*, 481 U.S. 412, 422 (1987). As such, the administrative prosecution is not covered by the “public rights” precedent Defendants cite and instead must be brought in an Article III forum with facts found by a jury. *Id.* at 422-23.

D. Count 5 States a Due Process Claim that Is Likely to Succeed.....25

Plaintiff is likely to succeed on its due process claim based on the concentration of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions. *Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) does not help Defendants because, in addition to this concentration, ALJ Rawald has an affirmative duty to decide all cases in accordance with agency policy, *i.e.*, he is required to be biased in favor of his employer. Moreover, CSO McMillan has a personal and continuing interest in the proceeding against Plaintiff because he supervises the office that investigated Plaintiff and recommended prosecution.

III. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 27

A. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....28

Subjecting Plaintiff to an inherently illegitimate proceeding is a “here-and-now injury,” which is irreparable because there is no way to address it after the proceeding ends.

Axon/Cochran 598 U.S. at 191. The expense of litigating in that illegitimate proceeding is likewise irreparable. Defendants’ argument otherwise based on *Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.*, 415 U.S. 1, 24, (1974), “misses the mark” because “the expense at issue in *Bannerkraft* was the expense of litigating the *instant* case, not [as here] a parallel proceeding in another [forum.]” *Hill v. Washburne*, 953 F.3d 296, 309 (5th Cir. 2020).

B. Remaining Factors Favor an Injunction.....29

The balance of harms and public interest favor injunctive relief because “the public’s true interest lies in the correct application of the law.” *Kentucky v. Biden*, 23 F.4th 585, 612 (6th Cir. 2022). Prosecuting Plaintiff in an illegitimate forum for allegedly submitting inaccurate test reports years ago does not serve an immediate public safety interest. That is especially so because Defendants have not brought any enforcement actions against entities that manufacture, sell, or use products that Plaintiff tested.

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	13
<i>Atlas Roofing v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	22, 24
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) (“ <i>Axon/Cochran</i> ”)	passim
<i>Axon v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d sub nom, Axon v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	25
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>rev’d sub nom Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023) (per curiam)	19, 20
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>aff’d sub nom SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4 th 545 (6 th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	2, 8, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	passim
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	22, 24

Gunasekera v. Irvin,
551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009)2

Hill v. Washburne,
953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020)..... iii, 29

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022),
cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....23

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)..... iii, 29

Lorenzo v. SEC,
872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 15, 17

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)30

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855)22

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 3, 29

Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)2

Oil States Energy Servs. LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)24

Polymeave Packaging, Inc. v. Buttigieg,
51 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2022).....passim

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974).....29

SEC v. Jenson,
835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016)24

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 15, 19, 21

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 22, 24

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 14

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)5

<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	ii, 16
<i>United States v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	20
<i>Williams v. Penn.</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	1
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	21
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	1
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45	7
15 U.S.C. § 78y	7
49 U.S.C. § 322	10
49 U.S.C. § 5123	9, 23
49 U.S.C. § 5127	1, 6
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 930.204	17
86 Fed. Reg. 17,292	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About PHMSA</i> , Organization, PHMSA, U.S. Dept. of Transp.	26
DANIEL FELLER, <i>Andrew Jackson: Domestic Affairs</i> , UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA MILLER CENTER, https://millercenter.org/president/jackson/domestic-affairs (last visited Oct. 25, 2023)	17

Decision on Appeal, *Metal Conversion, LLC*,
PHMSA-2021-0088 (July 25, 2022).....18

MORELL E. MULLINS,
Manual for Administrative Law Judges, 23 J. NAT’L ASS’N ADMIN. L. JUDGES (2004)25
